
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

21 September 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 29th September, 2016, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Local Plan Affordable Housing Policy (Pages 3 - 6) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

7 Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 7 - 12) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

8 Practical Support Service (Pages 13 - 20) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 8th SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, 
Assets and Environment), Matthew Fletcher (Economic Development Officer) 
and Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
VISITOR:       David Chong-Ping 
 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

36 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

37 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 8 September 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
38 TAMWORTH AND LICHFIELD BUSINESS SURVEY  

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration provided Members with information about 
the findings from the Tamworth and Lichfield Business Survey 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the results of the Business 

survey and the proposed next steps. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 2



 CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To seek approval to adopt a recent change to the National Planning Policy Framework in 
respect of affordable housing contributions for small developments. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) That the Council no longer seek to secure affordable housing contributions 

from developments of 10 units and less  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Tamworth Local Plan adopted February 2016 sets out the Affordable Housing Policy 
(HG4) that seeks contributions from developers towards the delivery of Affordable Housing 
units on private sector developments. The Whole Plan Viability, Affordable Hou
[...]
g regime; ‘material considerations’ were not taken into account; 
consultation was inadequate and the Secretary of State had failed to assess the impact of 
the proposals upon persons with protected characteristics. The Secretary of State appealed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



against the High Court ruling and in May 2016, the Court of Appeal ruled in favour of the 
government dismissing the grounds of the previous appeal. It was accepted that the policy 
could be applied flexibly and local authorities had discretion in adopting the new policy, 
overriding the direction particularly where a viability assessment underpinned the affordable 
housing policy. 
 
In 2015 when the Tamworth Local Plan was being prepared for examination the requirement 
for affordable housing contributions for developments of less than 10 units was initially 
removed to be in line with government policy. However, this was reinstated within the Local 
Plan following the successful Judicial Review as the affordable housing evidence supported 
this approach. 
 
Government policy now requires a consideration for a higher threshold of affordable housing 
contributions (11 or more units).  The Secretary of State’s policy will need to be considered 
when decisions on applications for planning permission are made. However, the policy is not 
a binding requirement and local circumstances can be given more weight where it can be 
justified. It is acknowledged that the Tamworth Local Plan and Policy HG4 in particular, has a 
robust evidence base and the viability of the proposals within the policy have been tested. 
The existing policy could continue to be applied however, there is a risk that the policy will be 
challenged or case law will emerge to support government policy. In view of the likelihood of 
challenge it is recommended that government guidance is now adopted and implemented. 
 
The revision to the policy is timely with the Community Infrastructure Levy being taken 
forward to examination. The Whole Plan Viability Assessment considered levels of tariff 
payments for both scenarios, where Affordable Housing contributions for development of 
between 3 and 9 units were either sought or removed and tariff payments were modelled on 
this basis. The assessment concluded that developments of between 3 and 9 units could 
provide a financial contribution through a Section 106 Agreement equivalent to a target of 
20% on site Affordable Housing. Removing the financial contribution towards Affordable 
Housing for these developments would justify the application of a higher CIL rate for smaller 
developments. Exceptions to the above policies will be considered where satisfactory 
evidence is provided that meeting the policy will render the development financially unviable. 
Further information on proposed amendments to the Community Infrastructure Levy is 
detailed in another report on the same agenda. 
 
Section 106 Agreements will continue to be used to secure planning obligations from 
developments as the CIL will not replace these agreements. Section 106 Agreements will be 
appropriate for major developments to ensure that they are carried out sustainably where 
improvements to open space, sport and recreation facilities as well as highway/transport 
infrastructure are required. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Tamworth Local Plan has recently been adopted and the evidence base is up to date. 
On that basis, Policy HG4 could continue to be applied in its current form and Affordable 
Housing contributions sought for developments between 3 and 10 units; however this 
approach would be at odds with the NPPF and could potentially be challenged. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no further resource implications above those currently identified within the service 
area. 
 
If approved there will be a reduction in Section 106 receipts for contributions towards 
provision of affordable housing but an increase in CIL receipts.  It is not possible to quantify 
the 
[...]
bility, Affordable Housing & CIL, 2014 and Addendum, 2015 
Tamworth Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy, Draft Charging Schedule for 
Public Consultation, October 2015 
Tamworth Borough Council Local Plan 2006-2031, Adopted 23rd February 2016 
National Planning Policy Framework – Department of Communities and Local Government 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
None 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
Further to the Cabinet report of 2nd April 2015, an update is provided for members on recent 
changes to national planning guidance. 
Following consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule, to 
seek approval to submit the Draft Charging Schedule to the Planning Inspectorate for 
examination. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1) That Community Infrastructure Levy rate within the Draft Charging Schedule be 

increased from £35 per sq m to £68 per sq m for residential development of 
between 3 and 10 units  

2) That care homes, retirement and extra care schemes providing housing for 
older people are not required to contribute to a CIL 

3) That the Draft Charging Schedule and associated documents are approved for 
submission to examination 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At its meeting on 2 April 2015, Cabinet approved the Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) for a 
six week public consultation to be conducted after the Local Plans hearing sessions in June 
2015. The consultation took place between 23 October 2015 and 4 December 2015 and a 
total of 18 representations were received.  
 
The Draft Charging Schedule sought to address concerns raised through the preliminarily 
draft charging schedule consultation through appropriate amendments. The main issues 
raised through the Draft Charging Schedule representations are summarised below;  
 

Main Issues  

 Previous sug
[...]
 S106 will continue to offer 
opportunities for funding improvements to mitigations of adverse impacts on the 
historic environment 

 Include station enhancement in addition to any highways or Green Infrastructure 
works 

 Clarification that CIL is not expected to address any compensatory provision 

 Updated Viability Study to include Rent to Buy and Starter homes  

 Include a policy requiring a CIL Review every 3 years or where there’s been a 10% 
change in house prices  

 Drainage and flood alleviation projects to be included on the R123 List with the 
consideration of the relationship with the use of S106  

 Include additional clarity that CIL payments will not be sought outside the Borough 

 Dunstall Farm scheme should be added to the exempt CIL list  

 Retail data should be reassessed with complete figures with more variety of retail 
units outside the Town Centre 

 The non-food retail rate should be set at £70 per sq.m and the food retail rate 
should be set below £100 per sq.m in line with CIL rates for surrounding areas  

 Set a cap of £100,000 on monies that can be contributed by out of centre retail 
developments  

 Amend wording of the Discretionary Relief policy to provide certainty relief will be 
provided in appropriate circumstances  

 Amend wording of paragraph 5.2 to read “Council will offer a process”  

 Amend wording of paragraph 5.3 to read “Council will offer to accept payment in 
kind”  

 Viability Study should include a communal floorspace provision of 25%  

A copy, in full, of each representation will be forward to the Planning Inspectorate in line with 
regulations. These representations have been considered in the Whole Plan Viability, 
Affordable Housing and CIL Addendum report, 2015. The next step in the establishment of 
CIL is the submission of the CIL Draft Charging Schedule to the Planning Inspectorate for 
examination. Two representations on the Draft Charging Schedule requested to be heard at 
examination. As such the examination is likely to comprise hearing sessions. 
 
There is an amendment proposed for smaller residential schemes of between 3 and 10 units. 
The Draft Charging Schedule proposed a flat rate of £35 per sq. m. for residential schemes 
of 3 or more units in line with the Affordable Housing and CIL Study 2014. The requirement 
for Affordable Housing contributions will be removed from schemes between 3 and 10 units 
to accord with the NPPF. This change was modelled within the Affordable Housing and CIL 
study Addendum 2015 and it recommended an uplift to the CIL rate for smaller 

Page 8



developments after consideration of different typologies. The CIL headroom rates were 
assessed against a 40%, 50% and 60% buffer to arrive at a CIL rate, consequently, the CIL 
rate will be altered to a level of between £54 and £82 per sq.m. for these smaller schemes. It 
is proposed that a rate of £68 per sq m is applied as it lies between the lower and higher 
rate. Further details on the proposed revised Affordable Housing policy are provided in a 
separate report also on this agenda. 
 
The Addendum Report gave further consideration to the impact of CIL on specialist housing 
being care homes, retirement dwellings and extra care schemes. Additional testing was 
carried out of housing for older people to reflect anticipated stronger future markets for this 
type of housing and the business models behind the different types of schemes. It was 
concluded that retirement dwellings and extra care schemes could support a contribution to 
CIL whereas a care home would not be able to contribute. However, a further viability test 
was undertaken and the PBS Technical Note May 2016 advises that retirement and extra 
care developments should also not be required to contribute to CIL. Planning obligations for 
these schemes would be better secured through a Section 106 agreement. 
 
The proposed amendments to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (extracted from PBA 
- Whole Plan Viability, Affordable Housing and CIL Study Addendum 2015) as well as further 
recommendations provided in PBA Review and technical note dated 26th May 2016 are 
shown in Table 1 together with the proposed rates: 
 
Table 1: Proposed CIL Contributions 
Land use Category  Criteria  Previous CIL rate 

per square metre  
Recommended CIL rate 
per square metre  

Residential  Applicable to one or two 
unit residential 
schemes.  

£0  £0  

Residential  Applicable to all 
schemes with between 3 
and 10 units except 
those which are exempt 
from CIL charge in the 
PDCS (Oct 2014)  

£35  £68  

Residential  Applicable to all 
schemes with 11+ unit 
except those which are 
exempt from CIL charge 
in the PDCS (Oct 2014)  

£35  £35  

Specialist residential  
(Retirement dwellings, 
Care Homes and Extra 
care) 

  
 

                  £35      £15*    £0  

Care homes  
 

 £0              £0  

Out of Centre retail  Out of centre is defined 
as comparison and 
convenience retail 
development located 
outside of Tamworth 
Town Centre, local 
centres and 
neighbourhood centres 
as defined in the policies 
map and town centre 
inset map of the 
Tamworth Local Plan 
2006- 2031  

£200  £200  

All other development  
 

None  £0  £0  

*amendment proposed in 2015 Addendum, revised in 2016 Technical Note 
 

Page 9



 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Whole Plan Viability, Affordable Housing and CIL Study by Peter Brett Associates, April 
2014 and the Addendum 2015 have taken into account the Local Plan and its requirements.  
 
Responses to the Draft Charging Schedule were considered by Peter Brett Associates in a 
Technical Note dated 26th May 2016. Having obtained further information in respect of 
viability for retirement and extra care units it was recommended that along with care homes, 
retirement and extra care developments should not be required to contribute to a CIL. This 
amendment would provide greater assurance to this sector and infrastructure contribu
[...]

APPENDICES 
 
None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING 

 

 
PRACTICAL SUPPORT SERVICE 

 
 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet to undertake a Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) 
commissioning exercise to provide a Practical Support Service to Tamworth residents and to 
award the contract following the tendering process. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. authorises officers to procure a Practical Support Service and delegates authority to 
the Director of Communities, Partnerships and Housing to agree the tender 
specification and to award the contract to the successful bidder, 

2. delegates authority to the Director of Communities, Partnerships and Housing to 
manage the Practical Support Service contract including any variations during the 
term of the contract. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
It is proposed that the new Practical Support Service will have two elements.  A Tenancy 
Start Up service that will focus on those individuals and families who are taking up their first 
tenancy and may have had no experience of managing a household or understanding of the 
commitments necessary to stay in the tenancy.  The client group is likely to be young single 
people, care leavers and those who have left mental health accommodation or prison with 
many lacking the necessary life skills.  The Extra Support at Home Service is for individuals 
or families where a change of circumstance i.e. unemployment, hospital, new child, or 
bereavement might put at risk the continued security of their home.  In both services the level 
of support is expected to be light touch, with referral to other available services if appropriate, 
to support the individual or family to reduce the risk of being without a home and to return to 
independent living.  A high-level specification for the Practical Suppo
[...]
 Heating and cooking appliances available 

 Furnished to appropriate level 
 
Other Services/Providers to support: 

Page 18



Heat 
YMCA 
Tamworth CAN 
Fire Service 
HomeStart 
Foodbank 
Tamworth Council Landlord Services  
  
Maintain Financial Wellbeing 
 

 Understanding of budgeting skills 

 Ability to manage household bills (utility bills/tariffs) 
 
Other Services/Providers to support: 
Tamworth CAN 
CAB 
Christians Against Poverty 
Tamworth Benefits Team 
Online help tools 
 
 
Support for Children and Young People 
 

 Children attending school 

 Routines in place 

 Children clean and well fed 
 
Other Services/Providers to support: 
Home-Start 
Multi-Agency Centres (MACs at Secondary Schools) 
Children’s Centre 
Mother and Toddler groups 
Play Schemes 
Holiday Clubs – SPACE in Summer Holidays 
Health Visitors 
Local Support Team 
 
 
Promote Healthy Living 
 

 Improve emotional wellbeing  

 Reduce social isolation 

 Medical needs identified and support provided 

 Promote healthy eating and cooking 

 Promote exercise 
 
Other Services/Providers to support: 
Community Café 
GP’s and GP referral gym 

Page 19



Lifestyle Service – smoking cessation, weight management 
Malachi Family Specialist Support Services 
Choices (emotional wellbeing) 
Age UK 
CRUSE 
Alzheimers Society 
Samaritans 
Social and support groups as appropriate 
   
 
The service will provide a maximum 12 week intervention with reducing level 
of support over this period.  A clear exit strategy and referral routes will be 
identified and an impact assessment carried out.  A telephone support service 
will be available after 12 weeks. 
 
Access to the service will be via TBC Housing team but the service will be 
available cross tenure. 
 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Local Plan Affordable Housing Policy
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy
	8 Practical Support Service
	Appendix 1 Practical Support Service Specification




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 29th SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, S Doyle, 

J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director 
Growth, Assets and Environment) and Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed 
Growth, Regeneration and Development) 
 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook 
 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

42 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

43 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 



Cabinet 29 September 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
44 LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY  

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval to adopt a recent change 
to the National Planning Policy Framework in respect of affordable housing 
contributions for small developments. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members no longer seek to secure affordable 

housing contributions from developments of 10 units 
and less  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
 

45 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration provided Members with an update on 
recent changes to national planning guidance further to the Cabinet report of 2 

April 2015 and seeking approval to submit the Draft Charging Schedule to the 
Planning Inspectorate for examination following consultation on the Community 
Levy Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved 

1 that the Community Infrastructure Levy rate within the 
Draft Charging Schedule be increased from £35 per sq 
m to £68 per sq. m for residential development of 
between 3 and 10 units; 
 

2 that care homes, retirement and extra care schemes 
providing housing for older people are not required to 
contribute to a CIL; and 
 

3 that the Draft Charging Schedule and associated 
documents be approved for submission to examination 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

46 PRACTICAL SUPPORT SERVICE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities seeking approval from Members to 
undertake a Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) commissioning exercise to provide 
a Practical Support Service to Tamworth residents and to award the contract 
following the tendering process. 
 

 



Cabinet 29 September 2016 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That Members 
1 authorised officers to procure a Practical Support 

Service and delegated authority to the Director of 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing to agree the 
tender specification and to award the contract to the 
successful bidder; and 
 

2 delegated authority to the Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to manage the Practical 
Support Service contract including any variations during 
the term of the contract. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


